
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Sports Hall, Gateshead Leisure Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 27 May 2021 

to transact the following business:- 
 
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held on 25 March and 21 May 2021 

(Pages 3 - 32) 
 
 

2 Official Announcements  
 
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
 

3 Petitions (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 
  
Council are in receipt of a qualifying petition requiring a debate 

 
 

4 Questions from Members of the Public  
 
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
 
 
 
 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Roz Patterson 
 Tel: 0191 4332088 
   
 Date: Wednesday, 

19 May 2021 

Public Document Pack



 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
 
5 Performance Management and Improvement Framework (Pages 35 - 58) 

 
 

6 Charging and Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services 
(Pages 59 - 74) 
 
 

7 Proposals for Corporate Parenting Arrangements (Pages 75 - 86) 
 
 

8 Care Leavers Covenant (Pages 87 - 100) 
 
 

9 Code of Conduct (Pages 101 - 134) 
 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
 
10 Notice of Motion  

 
(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
 

11 Questions  
 
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 

 
Sheena Ramsey 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 25 March 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR M HOOD (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, Anderson, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, 

C Buckley, D Burnett, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, 
S Craig, C Davison, W Dick, S Dickie, Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, P Foy, 
S Gallagher, M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, L Green, S Green, 
G Haley, M Hall, H Haran, H Kelly, L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, 
K McCartney, J McClurey, K McClurey, J McElroy, E McMaster, 
M McNestry, R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, I Patterson, J Raine, 
Reay, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace, R Waugh, 
A Wheeler and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: S Hawkins, P McNally, C Ord and R Oxberry 
 
CL55   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021 

AND 25 FEBRUARY 2021  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED  -
   

That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 January 
and 25 February 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 

  
CL56   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 There were no official announcements. 

 
CL57   DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - PRESENTATION  

 
 Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health, attended the meeting and presented her 

annual report, the focus of which is inequalities in Gateshead. 
 

CL58   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
 

CL59   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 Mr Paul Watson submitted the following question: 
  
“In light of the Council’s Pay Policy as scheduled to be discussed at this meeting, 

and the wider Labour Party condemnation of the proposed 1% NHS pay rise:   

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

Please can the Council Members offer their opinion on the Council Officers decision 

that in light of there being a historic error meaning that certain care workers 

employed via direct payments have not received any pay uplift since at least 2017 

does not require action to address that historic detriment; and   

  

Please can the Council Members offer their opinion on the Council Officers decision 

that the action to correct that error going forward means that in all likelihood those 

same care workers will also continue to not have any cost of living uplift this year 

either.” 

  

Councillor G Haley responded to the question. 

  

Mr Watson submitted a supplementary question which was agreed to be discussed 

outside of the meeting.  

  
 

CL60   GOVERNANCE OF HOUSING SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed arrangements 
for the governance of the Council’s housing function and responsibilities. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED  - (i) That the establishment of a new formal advisory 
committee, to be called the Strategic Housing 
Board, which will advise the Council or Cabinet 
on any matter relating to the discharge of their 
respective housing functions be approved.  
  

  (ii) That the membership of the Strategic Housing 
Board comprising of 15 elected members, plus 
the respective Chairs of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Community Safety 
Partnership, 3 tenant representatives and 3 
partner representatives be approved. 
  

  (iii) That a change in title of the Communities and 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
Housing, Environment and Healthy 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be approved. 
  

  (iv) That a change in the scope of responsibility of 
the Communities and Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee particularly to enable the 
inclusion of tenant observers and their scrutiny 
of services and buildings compliance be 
approved. 

  
 

 

Page 4



 

CL61   GATESHEAD CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY AND ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of an environmental policy for 
Gateshead Council. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED  - That the Environmental Policy, at Appendix 5 of the 
report, be approved. 

  
 

CL62   APPRENTICESHIP LEVY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of an amendment to the 
Council’s Constitution to grant the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, 
delegated authority to award funds from the Council’s apprenticeship levy pot to 
individual businesses in Gateshead. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED  - That Part 3, Schedule 5, of the Council’s 
Constitution (Delegations to the Strategic Director, 
Resources and Digital) be amended accordingly. 

  
 

CL63   GATESHEAD LOCAL PLAN - PLANNING OBLIGATIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - SECOND REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document, second review. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED  - That the Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document Second Review be adopted. 

  
 

CL64   TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 
2025/26  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2021/22 to 2025/26. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED  - That the Treasury Policy Statement and the 
Treasury Strategy, attached at Appendices 2 and 3, 
be approved. 

  
 

CL65   LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY ACCOUNTABILITY PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
2021-22  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised pay policy 
statement. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED  - That the draft Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 be 
approved. 

 

Page 5



 

CL66   CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021/22  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed calendar of 
meetings for 2021/22. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED  - (i) That the calendar of meetings 2021/22 be 
approved. 
  

  (ii) That as far as possible, meetings should not be 
held during school holidays. 
  

  (iii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance, following consultation with the 
appropriate Chairs, be authorised to make any 
necessary amendments to the calendar of 
meetings. 

  
 

CL67   IN SUPPORT OF 2021 PAY CAMPAIGN  
 

 Councillor C Davison moved the following motion: 
  
“MOTION ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT PAY TO COUNCIL: A FULLY FUNDED, 
PROPER PAY RISE FOR COUNCIL AND SCHOOL WORKERS 

  
This Council notes: 
  
Local government has endured central government funding cuts of more than 50% 
since 2010. 
  
Between 2010 and 2020, co
[...]
upport of this common agenda. 

  
  
CL69   DIVESTMENT FROM FOSSIL FUELS  

 
 The Mayor advised that discussions have taken place with South Tyneside Council, 

the lead authority for the Pensions Committee, about the responsibilities of that 
Committee and its members.  
  
Members of the Committee cannot be ‘mandated’ by their appointing authority 
because that would be inconsistent with their fiduciary duties to all scheme members 
and employers. Therefore, any such instruction would not be valid or lawful. 
  
The Mayor therefore ruled the motion out of order. 
 
 

CL70   QUESTIONS  
 

 No questions were received. 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Page 10



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Friday, 21 May 2021 
 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR M HOOD 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, Anderson, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, 

C Buckley, D Burnett, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, 
S Craig, C Davison, W Dick, S Dickie, Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, S Gallagher, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, 
T Graham, S Green, M Hall, S Hawkins, H Haran, H Kelly, L Kirton, 
K McCartney, K McClurey, J McElroy, E McMaster, M McNestry, 
R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, R Oxberry, I Patterson, Reay, 
S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Wallace, R Waugh, A Wheeler, K Wood, 
Robson, McCoid, Mohammed, J Green, Turner and Weatherley 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: L Green, G Haley, P Maughan, P McNally, C Ord and 

J Turnbull 
 
CL1   ELECTION OF MAYOR  

 
 As required by Section 3 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council proceeded 

to the election of the Mayor of the Metropolitan Borough of Gateshead for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
  
Councillor B Clelland seconded by Councillor M Hall, moved that Councillor D 
Burnett be elected Mayor of the Metropolitan Borough of Gateshead for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That Councillor D Burnett be elected
[...]
ning and 
Development Committee 

 
- 

 
18 

 
5 

 
- 

 
23 

 
Licensing and Regulatory 
Committees 

 
- 

 
12 

 
3 

 
- 

 
15 

 
Appeals Committee 

 
- 

 
17 

 
4 

 
1 
 

 
22 

 
Rights of Way Committee 

 
- 

 
6 

 
1 

 
- 
 

 
7 

 
Personnel Appeals 
Committee 

 
3 

 
5 

 
2 

 
- 

 
10 

 
Special Appointments 
Committee 

 
6 

 
6 

 
3 

 
- 

 
15 

 
Contracts Committee 

 
3 

 
1 

 
1 
 

 
- 

 
5 

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
2 

 
4 

 
1 

 
- 

 
7 

 
Accounts Committee 

 
2 

 
- 

 
1 
 

 
- 

 
3 

 
Pensions and Pay 
Discretions Sub-
Committee 

 
2 

 
2 

 
1 

 
- 

 
5 

 

 
Item 1b(i) 

Page 15



   
 

2. Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
 
 Labour 

Group 
Cabinet 

 
Non-
Cabinet 

Liberal 
Democrat 
Group 

Independent 
Member 

Total 

 
Families 

 
- 

 
14 

 
4 
 

 
- 

 
18 

 
Care, Health and 
Wellbeing 

 
- 

 
14 

 
3 

 
1 

 
18 

 
Housing, Environment and 
Healthy Communities 

 
- 

 
14 

 
3 
 

 
1 

 
18 

 
Corporate Resources 

 
- 

 
14 

 
4 
 

 
- 

 
18 

 
Corporate Parenting Sub 

 
- 

 
12 

 
3 
 

 
- 

 
15 

 
 
 

Page 16



         
     

 
COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS 2021/22 

 
LABOUR GROUP APPOINTMENTS 

 
ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 

 
21 MAY 2021 

 
The Labour Group’s nominations to Council and other bodies for the municipal year 
2021/22 
 
DECISION MAKING BODIES OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Planning and Development Committee 
 
Councillors D Burnett 
 L Caffrey 
 S Dickie 
 K Ferdinand 
 A Geddes 
 B Goldsworthy  
 J Green 
 M Hall 
 L Kirton 
 K McCartney 
 E McMaster 
 R Oxberry 
 J Turnbull 
 J Turner 
 R Waugh 
 H Weatherley 
 A Wheeler 
 K Wood 
           
Licensing and Regulatory Committees (same membership for both Committees) 
 
Councillors D Bradford 

M Charlton 
W Dick  
K Dodds 
S Gallagher 
J Gibson 
B Goldsworthy 
H Kelly 
L Kirton 
R Mullen 
D Robson 
1 vacancy 
 

Item 1b(ii) 

Page 17



 
Rights of Way Committee 
 
Councillors D Bradford 
 S Dickie  

A Geddes 
J Simpson 

 A Wheeler 
 K Wood   
 
Appeals Committee 
 
Councillors C Buckley 
 B Clelland  
 C Davison 

S Dickie 
F Geddes 
B Goldsworthy 

 M Goldsworthy 
T Graham 
S Green 

 H Haran 
 J McCoid 

E McMaster 
 P McNally 
 R Oxberry 

J Reay 
S Ronchetti 

 J Simpson 
     
Personnel Appeals Committee 
 
Councillors  D Burnett 

M Charlton 
C Donovan  
M Gannon  
M Hall 
B Oliphant 
J Turnbull 
1 vacancy 
 

Pensions and Pay Discretions Sub Committee 
 
Councillor  M Charlton 

C Donovan  
M Gannon 
M Hall  

  
Special Appointments Committee 
 
Councillors M Brain  

L Caffrey 

Page 18



 K Dodds 
C Donovan 
A Douglas  

 M Gannon 
 L Green  

M Hall 
 M McNestry  
 B Oliphant 

K Wood 
1 vacancy 

  
Contracts Committee 
  
Councillors C Donovan  

J Eagle  
M Gannon  

  L Green  
  
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Councillors D Burnett  
  M Charlton  

L Green  
S Green 

  J McElroy 
  1 vacancy  
   
Accounts Committee 
 
Councillors C Donovan 
 M Gannon  
 
Substitute B Oliphant 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor  L Caffrey  

P Foy  
L Kirton  

  The Leader of the Council 
  Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
  Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
  Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
Families OSC  
 
Councillors D Bradford 
  C Buckley 

L Caffrey 
 B Clelland 

Page 19



  C Davison 
  S Gallagher 
  M Hall  
 K McCartney 
 E McMaster 
 R Oxberry 

J Reay 
3 vacancies 

   
Corporate Parenting Sub 
 
Councillors D Bradford 
 C Buckley 

B Clelland 
  C Davison 
  S Gallagher 
  M Hall  
 K McCartney 
 E McMaster 
 R Oxberry 
 J Reay 
 2 vacancies 
      
Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC 
 
Councillors M Charlton  
 W Dick  
 K Ferdinand 
 J Gibson 

B Goldsworthy 
 M Goldsworthy 
 S Green 
 M Hall 
 H Haran 
 J McCoid 
 P McNally 

R Mullen 
D Robson 

 A Wheeler 
  
Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities OSC 
 
Councillors D Burnett 

B Clelland 
  S Dickie 

K Dodds 
A Geddes 
F Geddes 
T Graham  
J Green 
H Kelly 
J Reay 

Page 20



J Turnbull 
R Waugh 
H Weatherley 
A Wheeler 

   
Corporate Resources OSC 
 
Councillors D Bradford 
   L Caffrey 
   J Eagle  
   P Foy  
   T Graham 
 S Green 
 M Hall 
 R Mullen 
 S Ronchetti 
 J Simpson 
 J Turner 
 K Wood 
 2 vacancies  
  
OTHER BODIES OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Honours Advisory Group 

 
Councillors J Adams 

M Brain 
  K Dodds 

C Donovan (Vice Chair) 
  M Gannon (Chair) 
  B Goldsworthy 
  L Kirton 

B Oliphant 
  J Simpson 
   
Strategic Housing Board 
 
Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Community Safety Board 
 
Councillors: J Adams 
  D Burnett 
  C Buckley 
  B Clelland 
  P Foy 
  T Graham 
  L Kirton 
  J Turnbull 
  R Waugh 
  H Weatherley 
  2 vacancies  
 
 

Page 21



 
JOINT COMMITTEES AND JOINT AUTHORITIES 
 
Northumbria Police and Crime Panel 
 
Councillors A Douglas  
   
Substitute: M Gannon    
 
Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and North Durham STP Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Councillors: L Caffrey 

M Hall 
 
Substitutes: M Charlton 

P Foy  
 
 
OUTSIDE BODIES 

  
Local Government Association  
General Assembly 
 
Councillors K Dodds 

C Donovan  
M Gannon  
B Goldsworthy 

  
SIGOMA 
  
Councillor  G Haley 
  
Executive Committee 
 
Councillor  G Haley  
 

MAJOR REGIONAL AND LOCAL BODIES 

North East Combined Authority Leadership Board 
 
Councillor  M Gannon  
 
Substitute C Donovan 
 
NECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor  J Eagle  
   
Substitute  Vacancy  
 

Page 22



  
NECA Economic Development and Regeneration Advisory Board 

Councillor  J Adams 
 
Substitute M Brain  
 
North East Joint Transport Committee 
 
Councillor  M Gannon 
  
Substitute C Donovan 
 
North East Joint Transport Committee Tyne and Wear Sub Committee  
 
Councillor  J McElroy  
 
Substitute M Brain  
 
North East Joint Transport Committee Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillor  J Eagle  
     
Substitute  Vacancy  
     
North East 
[...]
ncillor B Clelland 
 
Personnel Appeals Committee 
 
Chair   Councillor M Gannon 
Vice-Chair  Councillor C Donovan 
 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Chair   Councillor M Charlton 
Vice Chair  Councillor D Burnett 
 
Special Appointments Committee 
 
Chair   Councillor M Gannon 
Vice-Chair  Councillor C Donovan 
 
Contracts Committee 
 
Chair   Councillor M Gannon 
Vice-Chair  Councillor C Donovan 
 
Accounts Committee 
 
Chair   Councillor M Gannon 
Vice-Chair  Councillor C Donovan 

Item 1b(v) 

Page 30



 

Rights of Way Committee 
 
Chair   Councillor K Wood  
Vice-Chair  Councillor S Dickie 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Chair   Councillor L Caffrey 
Vice Chair  Councillor L Kirton 
 
Pensions and Discretions Sub Committee 
 
Chair   Councillor M Gannon 
Vice-Chair  Councillor C Donovan 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
 
Families 
 
Chair   Vacancy 
Vice-Chair  Councillor M Hall 
 
Care, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Chair   Councillor S Green 
Vice-Chair  Councillor R Mullen    
 
Communities and Place 
 
Chair   Vacancy 
Vice-Chair  Councillor T Graham     
    
Corporate Resources 
 
Chair   Councillor J Eagle 
Vice-Chairs  Councillor S Ronchetti 
   Councillor J Wallace 
    
Corporate Parenting Sub Committee 
 
Chair   Vacancy 
Vice-Chair  Councillor M Hall 
       

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

27 May 2021 
 

PETITION – REQUEST TO RECONSIDER THE PROPOSAL TO 
RESTRUCTURE GATESHEAD’S MUSIC SERVICE  

 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Council has received a petition requesting the Council to reconsider the 

proposal to restructure Gateshead’s Music Service. 
 
2. In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.6 petitions with 2,000 or more 
 signatures will be debated by the full Council. The petition organiser will be given 
 five minutes to present the petition at the Council meeting and then the petition will 
 be discussed by councillors for a maximum of fifteen minutes.  
 
3. The Council will decide how to respond to the petition at the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4. The Council is asked to debate the petition and decide whether to make 

recommendations to the Cabinet on the petitioners’ request. 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

27 May 2021 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT 
FRAMEWORK 

 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the proposed new 

Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) for the 
Council. 
 

2. A new framework is needed that better reflects the priorities of the Council and 
the delivery of the Council’s Thrive policy and Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and which also considers the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

3. Development will continue throughout the year to confirm measures and 
develop a baseline in recognition that a flexible approach is needed to take 
account of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and the developing strategies 
to help to address inequalities in Gateshead. 

 
4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
5. It is recommended that Council approves the Performance Management and 

Improvement Framework at Appendix 2 of the attached report. 
 
 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 

      20 April 2021 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Performance Management and Improvement Framework 

 
REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
 

 
Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report sets out the proposed new Performance Management and Improvement 
Framework (PMIF) for the Council.  Cabinet is asked to approve the proposed 
framework and recommend it to Cou
[...]
atest Tolerance DoT 

Revenue Budget position 
Budget Savings delivered 
CIPFA measures LA sustainability (tbc) 
Asset Review on track – milestones met 
% of Council spend with local organisations 
% Invoices paid on time 
% of Council Tax collected 95.7% 95.9% 
% Business Rates collected 98% 97.5% 
Council Tax Support - Claimants (Applications) 23.6% 
% of social housing rent collected 
Business (Total Grant Relief) - % of Value Paid 
Services for schools business levels 
No of data breaches reported 
Health and Safety near miss / hazard reports 
Strategic/ Operational Risk Register red risks 
after mitigation 
Audit High Risk recommendations still 
outstanding 

P
age 57



EMPLOYEES CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE

EXTERNAL ASSESSMENTFINANCE, AUDIT & RISK 

WHAT IS THIS TELLING US? ANALYSIS OF CORPORATE POSITION AND ABILITY TO DELIVER PRIORITIES 

Areas of Identified Improvement Areas of Excellence 

Areas of Identified Improvement Areas of Excellence Areas of Identified Improvement Areas of Excellence 

Areas of Identified Improvement Areas of Excellence 

P
age 58



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

27 May 2021 
 

CHARGING AND FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT FOR ADULT 
CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICES  

 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the changes to policy on 

Charging and Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services. 
 

2. In January 2021 Cabinet approved to consult on a policy change and the 
outcome of that consultation has informed the proposed policy. It is proposed 
that the change for Charging and Financial Assessment for Adult Care and 
Support Services be implemented with effect from 1 June 2021. 
 

3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. It is recommended that Council approves the proposed policy change for 

Charging and Financi
[...]
d how this 
would affect them personally and some did not understand the letter. 
 

Disagreed 45 64% 

Agreed 13 19% 

Not Applicable 12 17% 

 
The majority of the comments received were in disagreement of the proposed changes, the most frequent being concerns around the most 
‘disadvantaged’ and ‘vulnerable’ members of Gateshead being penalised to ‘balance the Councils budget’.  Others disputed that offering individual 
assessments would likely cost the Council more in the long term.  There were concerns that removing the Disability Related Expenditure was going 

P
age 72



 
to put people into financial difficulty especially due to other costs of living increases including Council tax.  

 
Of the people who agreed with the proposal there was a consensus that the allowance should be based on ‘individual circumstances’ however the 
Council should be ‘open’ and ‘clear’ that an individual assessment can be requested. 
 

 
Signed: (completing officer) Karen Buckham – Development and Improvement Manager 
Date: 11/05/2021 

 
Service Director: (approved) Steph Downey 
Date: 11/05/2021 

 P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

27 May 2021 
 

PROPOSALS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to implement a Corporate 

Parenting Board. 
 

2. It is proposed that a new collaborative body is established of a similar nature 
to the Corporate Parenting Boards seen in other high-performing authorities. 
 

3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. It is recommended that Council: 
  

(i) Agree to dissolve the Corporate Parenting OSC Sub-Committee and for 
scrutiny of the Council’s Corporate Parenting role to be placed 
specifically within the remit of the Families OSC, with agenda items 
relating to the Corporate Parenting role prioritised within specific 
meetings in its work programme. 
 

(ii) Endorse the proposal to develop a robust relationship between the 
Board, Overview and Scrutiny and the Corporate Partnership group to 
pursue continual improvement in the delivery of the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Strategy, including applying the learning from other local 
authorities. 

 
(iii) Endorse the proposal that there should be regular mandatory training 

for all elected members in relation to the Council’s Corporate Parenting 
role. 

 
 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 10  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

  25 May 2021 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Proposals for Corporate Parenting Arrangements 

 
REPORT OF:  Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Children, Adults 
    and Families 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek Cabinet approval for the proposal to implement a Corporate Parenting 

Board.  
 

Background  
 
2. This report provides an overview of the current corporate parenting approach in 

Gateshead and highlights some options for consideration to strengthen 
arrangements, referencing best practice from other high performing authorities. 

 
3. For the purposes of this report the local authorities considered have Corporate 

Parenting Boards/Panels which is the comparator to Gateshead’s Overview and 
Scrutiny (OSC) Corporate Parenting Sub Committee as Gateshead do not currently 
have a Corporate Parenting Board/Panel of a similar nature.  

 
Proposal  
 
4. Gateshead does not currently have a stand-alone Corporate Parenting Board. 

While both the Corporate Parenting OSC Sub-Committee and the Corporate 
Parenting Partnership Group fulfil some of these responsibilities to a degree, they 
do not provide the same focus and breadth of engagement of senior 
representatives at a strategic level, with some important partners absent.  

 
5. Therefore, going forward it is 
[...]
d the most appropriate way forward, the intention would be to build on 
the arrangements put in place over the last year with Families OSC with a view to 
establishing within its remit clear terms of reference for scrutinising the Board, 
Partnership Group and delivery of the Corporate Parenting Strategy/ Delivery 
Plan, instead of this role being carried out via the current Sub–Committee. 
Agenda setting could also prioritise work in relation to scrutiny of the Corporate 
Parenting role at specific meetings to ensure it retains the high level of profile 
required by the Council and there would be scope to expand the membership / 
co-opt additional external members as deemed appropriate. 

 
Recommendations 
 
10. Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Endorse the proposal to redesign the current corporate parenting governance 
structure and introduce a Corporate Parenting Panel/Board with an internal 
and external partnership membership (details of membership of the Board to 
be agreed by Cabinet at a future meeting).  
 

and recommend Council to: 
 
(ii) Agree to dissolve the Corporate Parenting OSC Sub-Committee and for scrutiny 

of the Council’s Corporate Parenting role to be placed specifically within the remit 
of the Families OSC, with agenda items relating to the Corporate Parenting role 
prioritised within specific meetings in its work programme. 

(iii) Endorse the proposal to develop a robust relationship between the Board, 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Corporate Partnership group to pursue continual 
improvement in the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Parenting Strategy, 
including applying the learning from other local authorities. 

(iv) Endorse the proposal that there should be regular mandatory training for all 
elected members in relation to the Council’s Corporate Parenting role. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



 3 of 10  

 

 For the following reasons: 
 

(i) To ensure that the Council meets it statutory responsibilities.  
(ii) To ensure that the Council 
[...]
the meetings held on 25 March and 21 May 2021
	Annual Council Minutes inc appointments
	Minutes
	Allocation of Seats
	Total
	Independent Member
	Liberal
	Labour
	Non-Cabinet
	Total
	Independent Member
	Liberal
	Labour
	Non-Cabinet
	-
	1

	Council Labour Group Appointments - 2021.22
	Accounts Committee
	Health and Wellbeing Board
	MAJOR REGIONAL AND LOCAL BODIES
	North East Combined Authority Leadership Board
	Councillor  J Adams


	Council Lib Dem Appointments 2021.22
	MAJOR REGIONAL AND LOCAL BODIES

	Council Independent Member's Appointments 2021.22
	Chairs and Vice-Chairs
	GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
	Planning and Development Committee

	Licensing and Regulatory Committees
	Appeals Committee
	Personnel Appeals Committee
	Audit and Standards Committee
	Special Appointments Committee
	Contracts Committee
	Accounts Committee
	Pensions and Discretions Sub Committee
	Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Families
	Care, Health and Wellbeing
	Communities and Place
	Corporate Parenting Sub Committee




	3 Petitions
	5 Performance Management and Improvement Framework
	Performance Management report ckd
	Appendix 2 PMIF
	1. Give Every Child the Best Start from Conception to Year 2
	2. Enable all young people and adults to max cap
	3. Create the conditions for fair employment for all
	4. Ensure a Healthy Standard of Living for All
	5. Healthy sustainable Communities and Places 
	6. Ill Health Prevention
	Draft Balanced Scorecard Revised 22 March version


	6 Charging and Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services
	ASC Report to Cabinet - Review of charging Adult Social Care - DRE allowance April 2021 1.3
	Appendix 2 - DRE Consultation Summary
	Appendix 3 - AS3 IIA Review of charging Adult Social Care - DRE allowance

	7 Proposals for Corporate Parenting Arrangements
	Proposals for Corporate Parenting Arrangements ckd 2

	8 Care Leavers Covenant
	Care Leavers Covenant report
	Care leavers Covernant May 21

	9 Code of Conduct
	Item 9 - Report - Audit  an

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 27 May 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR D BURNETT (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, C Buckley, 

L Caffrey, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, C Davison, W Dick, 
S Dickie, Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, 
John Eagle, P Foy, S Gallagher, M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, 
J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, J Green, 
S Green, S Hawkins, H Haran, H Kelly, L Kirton, K McCartney, 
K McClurey, J McCoid, J McElroy, E McMaster, P McNally, 
M McNestry, J Mohammed, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, 
R Oxberry, I Patterson, Reay, D Robson, S Ronchetti, J Simpson, 
J Turner, J Wallace, R Waugh, H Weatherley, A Wheeler and 
K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: V Anderson, M Charlton, L Green, G Haley, M Hall, 

P Maughan and J Turnbull 
 
CL8   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 25 MARCH AND 21 

MAY 2021  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED           -     That the minutes of the meetings held on 25  
March and 21 May 2021 be approved as correct 
records. 

 
CL9   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 There were no official announcements. 

 
CL10   PETITIONS  

 
 The Council received a qualifying petition, requiring a debate, regarding the proposal 

to restructure Gateshead’s Music Service. 
  
Judith Thompson, the lead petitioner, presented the reasons for the petition. 
  
Councillor M Gannon outlined the Council’s position in relation to this matter and 
recommended that the petition be given full consideration as part of the consultation 
process. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED           -     That the petition be given full consideration as  

part of the consultation process. 
 
 



 

CL11   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no valid questions submitted by members of the public. 
 

CL12   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed new 
Performance Management and Improvement Framework. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED           -     That the Performance Management and  

Improvement Framework be approved. 
 

CL13   CHARGING AND FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT FOR ADULT CARE AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a change to policy on 
Charging and Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED           -     That the proposed policy change for Charging  

and Financial Assessment for Adult Care and 
Support Services be approved. 

 
CL14   PROPOSALS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING ARRANGEMENTS  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to implement a Corporate 

Parenting Board. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED           -           (i)  That the Corporate Parenting OSC Sub- 

Committee be dissolved and the scrutiny of 
the Council’s Corporate Parenting role be 
placed specifically within the remit of the 
Families OSC, with agenda items relating to 
the Corporate Parenting role prioritised 
within specific meetings in its work 
programme. 

  
                                                            (ii) That the proposal to develop a robust  

relationship between the Board, Overview 
and Scrutiny and the Corporate Partnership 
group to pursue continual improvement in 
the delivery of the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Strategy, including applying the 
learning from other local authorities, be 
endorsed. 

  
     (iii) That the proposal that there should be 

regular mandatory training for all councillors 
in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting role be endorsed. 

 



 

CL15   CARE LEAVERS COVENANT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the Care Leavers 
Covenant. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED           -           (i) That the Care Leavers Covenant be  

endorsed. 
  
                                                            (ii) That the proposal for the Council to sign up  
                                                                  to be a trailblazer organisation be   
                                                                  approved.  
 

CL16   GATESHEAD CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a new Code of Conduct for 
Councillors. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED           -           (i)  That the new Code of Conduct for   
                                                                 Councillors be approved. 
  
                                                            (ii) That a Members’ Seminar be held on the  
                                                                 Code of Conduct for Councillors. 

  
CL17   NOTICE OF MOTION  

 
 There were no motions received. 

 
CL18   QUESTIONS  

 
 There were no questions submitted. 

 
Mayor…………………………………… 

 
 


